The government’s commitment to fiscal consolidation, coupled with revenue-based fiscal strategies, created a more stable environment for managing
interest rate movements. The CBSL’s accommodative policies supported market liquidity, while inflation was successfully maintained at single-digit
levels, reducing volatility in interest rate exposures.

Reflecting AFC’s evolving strategic direction, IRR appetite limits were revised during the year to better align with the changing interest rate environment.
A new variable was incorporated into the risk framework specifically aimed at managing IRR to mitigate the potential adverse impact on the balance
sheet.

Stress testing played a critical role in assessing AFC’s preparedness against potential interest rate shocks. Throughout FY 2024/25, the Risk
Department conducted internal stress tests assuming a 1% rate shock for its banking book, alongside duration analysis for its trading portfolio in order to
gauge the sensitivity of its assets and liabilities to interest rate fluctuations and to develop strategies to buffer against adverse movements.

Metrics

10

70

60

50

30

20

40

0

%

Fixed rate Variable Rate

32
%

44
%

68
%

56
%

Variable to Fixed Loan

2024
2025

Impact to the net interest income LKR 2024 2025
Annual impact on NII due rate hike Parallel up Parallel down Parallel up Parallel down
1% 107 (107) 150 (150)
2% 214 (214) 300 (300)
3% 321 (321) 450 (450)

Rate sensitive Gap LKR  Mn. 0 to 1
month

0 to 3
month

0 to 6
month

0 to 12
month

Interest bearing assets 10,767 24,737 32,707 49,553
Interest bearing liabilities 8,712 18,883 26,699 42,126
Net rate sensitive Gap 2,055 5,854 6,007 7,427
Interest bearing assets to interest bearing liabilities % 124 131 123 118

Outlook for 2025/26
The IRR outlook is expected to remain stable and manageable, supported by the ongoing recovery of Sri Lanka’s economic activity and continued fiscal
consolidation by the government. The CBSL’s accommodative monetary policy stance, combined with the government’s commitment to maintaining
inflation at single-digit levels, suggests that large swings in market rates are unlikely in the near term.

Nonetheless, AFC will remain vigilant, as global economic uncertainties, including geopolitical tensions could indirectly influence domestic rate
dynamics. Monitoring and stress testing will be reinforced to facilitate swift action in response to adverse rate movements or market disruptions emerge.